No. 198, A.]

Published April 26, 1927.

CHAPTER 62.

AN ACT to amend section 340.56 of the statutes, relating to kidnaping.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 340.56 of the statutes is amended to read: 340.56 Any person who shall take, carry away, decoy, entice away or secrete any child under the age of sixteen years, without the consent of the parent, guardian, or lawful custodian of said child, with the intent of causing any relative or other person to pay or offer to pay any sum as ransom or reward for the return or release of such child, shall be deemed guilty of a felony and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison during the life of the person so convicted. If no permanent injury results to the person wrongfully enticed away or secreted, the penalty shall be imprisonment in the state prison for not less than fifteen years nor more than thirty years. Upon the trial thereof the consent of the parent, guardian, or lawful custodian of such child shall not be a defense unless it shall be made satisfactorily to appear that such consent was not obtained by fraud, duress, or threats.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 23, 1927.

No. 215, A.]

[Published April 26, 1927.

CHAPTER 63.

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 29.45 of the statutes, relating to transportation of deer.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 29.45 of the statutes is amended to read: (29.45) (2) Each holder of a resident hunting license, settlers' hunting license, or nonresident general hunting license, may transport or cause to be transported one deer

* * legally taken, between the * * second day of * the open season for hunting deer and eleven o'clock p. m. of the * * third day * * after the close of said season; but must accompany the same from the point of shipment to the point of destination.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 23, 1927.

No. 216, A.]

[Published April 26, 1927.

CHAPTER 64.

AN ACT to amend section 29.48 of the statutes, relating to sale of game.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 29.48 of the statutes is amended to read: 29.48 Except as provided by section 29.52 no person shall sell, purchase, or barter, or offer to sell, purchase, or barter, or have in his possession or under his control for the purpose of sale or barter, any deer, squirrel, game bird, black bass, muskellunge, pike from inland waters, or trout other than lake trout, or the carcass or part thereof, at any time; nor any other game fish taken from inland waters during the period extending from the first day of January to the next succeeding twenty-ninth day of May of each year; nor any other game or other wild animal, or carcass or part thereof, during the close season therefor. This section applies, whether such animals were lawfully or unlawfully taken within or without the state.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 23, 1927.